## AN ORDINANCE

of the City Council of the City of Berkley, Michigan to amend Chapter 26, Buildings and Building Regulations, to adopt Article IX, Engineering Design Standards, and to Repeal Section 126-71 through 126-75 and Article V of Chapter 126 of the City of Berkley Code of Ordinances.

## THE CITY OF BERKLEY ORDAINS:

**SECTION 1:** Chapter 26, Buildings and Building Regulations, is amended to adopt Article IX, Engineering Design Standards, as follows: The City of Berkley Engineering Design Standards dated ADD ADOPTION DATE.

**SECTION 2:** Repeal Section 126-71 through Section 126-75

SECTION 3: Repeal Chapter 126, Article V

**SECTION 4:** Severability Clause

Should any word, phrase, sentence, paragraph, or section of this Ordinance be held invalid or unconstitutional, the remaining provisions of this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

**SECTION 5:** Penalty

All violations of this ordinance shall be municipal civil infractions and upon determination of responsibility therefore shall be punishable by a civil fine of not more than \$500, and/or such other sanctions and remedies as prescribed in Article IX of Chapter 82 of the Code of Ordinances.

**SECTION 6:** Effective Date

This Ordinance shall become effective 30 days following the date of adoption.

## **SECTION 7:** Publication

The City Council directs the City Clerk to publish a summary of this ordinance in compliance with Public Act 182 of 1991, as amended, and Section 6.5 of the Berkley City Charter. A copy of the adopted Engineering Design Standards shall be on file and available for public inspection at the building department and the office of the City Clerk.

Introduced on the First Reading at the Regular City Council Meeting on Monday, February 24, 2025.

Adopted on the Second Reading at the Regular City Council Meeting on Monday, March 17, 2025.

Bridget Dean, Mayor	
	Bridget Dean, Mayor